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COLLECTIVE ACTION: This newsletter is based on reports from 150 journalists in nearly every
district, working together to give the most up to date coverage of the election. We are also working
with the Community Radios Forum (FORCOM) and the Human Rights League.

First district election results

Below are tables with the first 27 district election results. All should have been published by last
night, but counts are continuing in some places.

Dhlakama wants to negotiate
a unity government

Afonso Dhlakama believes he won the election last Wednesday and is telling diplomats he wants a
national unity government. He is calling for negotiations to lead to a unity government which would
then totally restructure the state apparatus and security forces to remove Frelimo influence. There

would then be new elections in two years.

He is stressing that this is not about winning or losing elections. He says this was not a real
election, and that diplomats should not accept in Africa an election which would not be acceptable
in Europe. Thus he wants support for a unity government that would finally bring democracy to
Mozambique.

In particular, he is maintaining the implicit threat of violence. Young Renamo supporters attacked
polling stations in Tete and lhla de Mogambique on Wednesday, and Renamo has not demobilised
or disarmed the men who attacked the N1 road in Sofala. He is telling diplomats that he does not
want violence, but his supporters are angry and he is not sure he can control them. And his
comment at the press conference Saturday was enigmatic - "violence is not necessary" if Frelimo
negotiates and is not itself violent, as he said the "Frelimo police" were on polling day.

Dhlakama is citing as examples the national unity governments in Kenya 2008-13 and Zimbabwe
2009-13. In Kenya in disputed elections on 27 December 2007, incumbent President Mwai Kibaki
of the Party of National Unity was declared the winner of the presidential election but opposition
candidate Raila Odinga of the Orange Democratic Movement called for mass protests, some of
which became violent. Finally in April 2008 the unity government was agreed with Kibaki as
President and Odinga as Prime Minister.
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Odinga was the leader of the EISA election observation mission last week. In its preliminary
statement the EISA mission "urges all parties to pursue legally established channels to resolve any
disputes that may arise relating to the outcome of these elections."

Comment: Dhlakama believes he has won all elections since 1994, and makes similar
demands after each election. In 2009 he promised demonstrations and for four years continued to
say there would be demonstrations soon. Finally there were attacks in the N1 road in Sofala in
2013.

Clearly Frelimo will not accept a unity government. Its bottom line in the 1990-92 Rome peace talks
was that Renamo had to accept the legitimacy of the government and constitution, which
Dhlakama finally agreed. But the importance of the Kenya example is that there was high level
international mediation, Odinga was finally given a senior post, and the government was hugely
expanded to create relatively unimportant ministerial and vice-ministerial posts for Odinga's party.
Dhlakama hopes that diplomats will put pressure on Frelimo and the government to make major
concessions, even if not granting a unity government. jh

Observer reports

Many of the international and national observer reports, in English as well as Portuguese, are
posted on our website: http://www.cip.org.mz/election2013/

EISA and Carter say publish detailed results

In their preliminary statements. EISA and the Carter Center both say the CNE should publish
electoral results by polling station to increase transparency. The detailed results of the 2009
election have never been released, even though a cd-rom exists.

"In its assessment of the context and conduct of the 15 October 2014 elections the EISA
Observation Mission has come to the conclusion that the election in Mozambique were generally
peaceful and in conformity with the laws of Mozambique and the international continental and sub-
regional standards. The Mission particularly commends the CNE’s professionalism in managing
the electoral process."

The Carter Centre also noted the problem of lack of party-nominated MMVs and delegates in some
polling stations, caused both by the failure to provide accreditation and the inability of the
opposition parties to find enough people. Carter Centre estimates that at least 1000 party agents
were not accredited. Of the 434 stations observed during the polling process, 20% were missing
some polling station staff (MMVs), typically one or more of those nominated by political parties.
During the voting process, the Carter Center and EISA observers noted that Frelimo party
delegates were present in 98% of polling stations observed, Renamo in 61%, and MDM in 63%. In
18% Frelimo was the only political party represented. Some stations observed had more than one
delegate present from the same party, and in the majority of these cases, the agents were from
Frelimo, in violation of the CNE rules which said a party could only have one delegate. (The three
main parties have a right to two people in the polling station, one MMV and one delegate or poll
watcher.)

22 polling stations
attacked in Tete

Noticias reported yesterday (Saturday) that 22 polling stations in Tete were vandalised Wednesday
by Renamo, preventing voting, 10 in Tsangano district and 12 in Macanga district. It cited the
president of the provincial elections commission, Eduardo Sinalo. Noticias also reports Renamo-
instigated electoral violence in four other Tete districts: Angonia, Chifunde, Moatize and Mutarara.
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A detailed report on the 2009 elections is available, in two parts, on
http://bit.ly/MozElec2009-1a and http://bit.ly/MozElec2009-2

The Portuguese edition of the Bulletin is more detailed, and can be read on
http://www.cip.org.mz/election2013/ Portuguese Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/CIP.Eleicoes
Some English bulletins cover two Portuguese bulletins and have a double number.
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District results as of 19 October 2014 13.40

L. . . . Presidenciais
Provincia Distrito Inscritos %Participagao - -
Dhlakama Nyusi Simango Nulos Brancos Votantes
Ka Mpfumo 83,278 70.67 11,657 36,305 10,105 497 288 58,852
Ka Nhamanculo 100,970 58.39 13,644 38,156 5,595 1,140 426 58,961
Ka Maxaquene 121,689 59.98 15,353 49,986 5,709 724 1,218 72,990
Maputo - Cidade  |Ka Mavota 191,654 59.36 21,554 79,157 10,007 2,064 991 113,773
Ka Mubukwane 193,448 0.00 -
Ka Tembe 14,189 61.87 981 6,793 688 204 113 8,779
Ka Nanyaka 3,584 78.57 73 2,563 108 45 27 2,816
Total dos Votos Maputo-Cidade 708,812 24.61 63,262 212,960 32,212 4,674 3,063 316,171
% de votos obtidos 20.01 67.36 10.19 1.48 0.97 100|
Matola 449,754 0.00 -
Boane 72,161 54.78 6,222 29,506 2,857 162 786 39,533
Magude 24,788 0.00 -
Maputo - Provincia Manhiga 84,714 0.00 -
Marracuene 55,389 0.00 -
Matutuine 18,460 0.00 -
Moamba 30,350 65.31 1,611 16,266 732 694 519 19,822
Namaacha 21,978 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Maputo-Provincia 757,594 2.83 7833 45772 3589 856 1305 59355
% de votos obtidos 13.20 77.12 6.05 1.44 2.20 100.00|
c. Xai-Xai 73,360 0.00 -
Xai-Xai 96,566 90.81 3,060 36,153 4,268 725 43,481 87,687
Bilene 72,281 61.69 1,774 39,067 1,152 1,011 1,589 44,593
Chibuto 87,082 0.00 -
Chicualacuala 18,681 89.39 78 16,048 69 327 177 16,699
Gaza Chigubo 10,216 0.00 -
Chokwe 92,060 0.00 -
Gija 33,912 0.00 -
Mabalane 16,255 0.00 -
Mandlakazi 69,259 55.87 1,390 33,577 1,080 1,113 1,537 38,697
Massangena 7,676 96.74 16 7,269 13 117 11 7,426
Massingir 13,846 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Gaza 591,194 33.00 6,318 132,114 6,582 3,293 46,795 195,102
% de votos obtidos 3.24 67.72 3.37 1.69 23.98 100.00|
Cidade de Inhambane 42,868 0.00 -
Funhalouro 17,823 0.00 -
Govuro 16,580 64.63 3,901 5,545 378 326 565 10,715
Homoine 44,186 0.00 -
Inharime 42,039 54.41 4,390 15,588 1,027 717 1,151 22,873
Inhassoro 23,686 0.00 -
Inhambane Jangamo 37,677 0.00 -
Mabote 21,067 80.56 702 14,728 290 674 578 16,972
Massinga 92,448 0.00 -
Maxixe 60,761 0.00 -
Morrumbene 54,193 0.00 -
Panda 18,553 0.00 -
Vilankulo 68,819 0.00 -
Zavala 57,576 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Inhambane 598,276 2.45 8993 35861 1695 1717 2294 50560
% de votos obtidos 17.78678797| 70.92761076| 3.352452532| 3.39596519| 4.537183544 100|
Cidade da Beira 262,975 0.00 -
Buzi 76,712 0.00 -
Caia 64,658 0.00 -
Chemba 32,744 0.00 -
Cheringoma 25,841 0.00 -
Chibabava 45,850 0.00 -
Sofala Dondo 87,042 0.00 -
Gorongosa 64,978 0.00 -
Machanga 28,688 46.63 5,771 4,285 1,671 827 824 13,378
Maringué 41,117 0.00 -
Marromeu 75,888 0.00 -
Muanza 15,720 0.00 -
Nhamatanda 104,533 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Sofala 926,746 1.44 5771 4285 1671 827 824 13378
% de votos obtidos ’ 43.13798774| 32.03019883| 12.4906563 6.181791| 6.159366123 100|
Chimoio 154,681 0.00 -
Barué 76,037 0.00 -
Gondola 103,312 0.00 -
Manica 126,152 0.00 -
Manica Guro 32,263 63.65 8,489 9,960 383 520 1,183 20,535
Machaze 45,308 0.00 -
Macossa 16,189 0.00 -
Mossurize 78,050 0.00 -
Sussundenga 62,551 0.00 -
Tambara 18,395 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Manica 712,938 288 8,489 9,960 383 520 1,183 20,535
% de votos obtidos 41.33917701| 48.50255661| 1.865108352| 2.532261992| 5.760896031 100|
Tete 127,728 0.00 0
Angdnia 180,980 0.00 0
Cahora Bassa 48,313 0.00 0
Changara 68,980 0.00 0
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Chifunde 50,403 0.00 0
Chiuta 36,804 0.00 0
Tete Macanga 64,576 0.00 0
Magoe 35,284 0.00 0
Maravia 40,228 0.00 0
Moatize 120,425 0.00 0
Mutarara 81,078 0.00 0
Tsangano 87,961 0.00 0
Zumbo 28,884 0.00 0
Total dos Votos Tete 971,644 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
% de votos obtidos ’ #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Cidade de Quelimane 136,953 0.00 -
Alto Moldcue 132,637 0.00 -
Chinde 55,367 0.00 -
Gilé 83,665 0.00 -
Gurué 161,206 35.15 18,396 25,485 7,842 3,003 1,936 56,662
lle 145,168 0.00 -
Inhassunge 41,289 0.00 -
Lugela 68,112 0.00 -
Zambézia Maganja da Costa 129,716 40.33 26,285 14,384 3,047 2,394 6,208 52,318
Milange 236,954 0.00 -
Mocuba 163,625 0.00 -
Mopeia 59,176 0.00 -
Morrumbala 178,504 0.00 -
Namacurra 86,924 0.00 -
Namarréi 64,938 0.00 -
Nicoadala 112,280 0.00 -
Pebane 92,345 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Zambézia 1,948,859 5.59 44,681 39,869 10,889 5,397 8,144 108,980
% de votos obtidos : 41.00 36.58 9.99 4.95 7.47 100.00
Nampula-Cidade 295,582 0.00 0
Angoche 149,736 0.00 -
Erati-Namapa 144,650 0.00 -
Ilha de Mogambique 28,404 46.78 5,605 5,930 351 931 470 13,287
Lalaua 40,127 0.00 -
Larde 35,054 0.00 -
Litipo 29,279 0.00 -
Malema 80,110 0.00 -
Meconta 83,297 0.00 -
Mecuburi 77,598 0.00 -
Memba 105,521 0.00 -
Nampula Mongincual 35,213 0.00 -
Mogovolas 127,499 0.00 -
Moma 114,914 0.00 -
Monapo 149,938 0.00 -
Mossuril 61,418 0.00 -
Muecate 46,594 0.00 -
Murrupula 74,721 0.00 -
Nacala-Porto 119,065 0.00 -
Nacala-A-Velha 44,814 45.97 7,665 8,208 827 1,368 2,531 20,599
Nacaréa 60,587 0.00 -
Nampula-Rapale 84,557 0.00 -
Ribaué 90,451 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Nampula 2,079,129 163 13,270 14,138 1,178 2,299 3,001 33,886
% de votos obtidos i 39.16 41.72 3.48 6.78 8.86 100.00|
Pemba 99,057 0.00 -
Ancuabe 63,869 0.00 -
Balama 68,565 37.92 6,760 13,918 665 1,066 3,594 26,003
Chiure 129,629 0.00 -
Ibo 5,560 61.08 338 2,598 63 188 209 3,396
Macomia 46,272 56.61 2,331 20,446 479 976 1,962 26,194
Mecufi 22,414 0.00 -
Meluco 15,032 0.00 -
Cabo Delgado Metuge 33,804 0.00 -
Mocimboa da Praia 57,857 58.19 6,592 23,912 601 921 1,641 33,667
Montepuez 116,443 0.00 -
Mueda 73,287 60.99 672 39,389 1,039 1,199 2,398 44,697
Muidumbe 45,406 0.00 -
Namuno 98,046 0.00 -
Nangade 41,028 0.00 -
Palma 27,482 0.00 -
Quissanga 20,320 0.00 -
Total dos Votos Cabo Delgado 964,071 13.89 16,693 100,263 2,847 4,350 9,804 133,957
% de votos obtidos . 12.46 74.85 2,13 3.25 7.32 100.00|
Cidade de Lichinga 89,608 0.00 0
Cuamba 100,104 0.00 0
Lago 38,403 0.00 0
Chibunila 44,052 0.00 0
Majune 15,305 0.00 0
Mandinba 58,682 0.00 0
Marrupa 29,572 0.00 0
Niassa Maua 26,882 0.00 0
Mavago 12,341 0.00 0
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Provincia Distrito Assembleia da Republica Assembleias Provinciais
MDM RENAMO FRELIMO outros Nulos Brancos Votantes MDM RENAMO | FRELIMO outros Nulos Brancos Votantes
Ka Mpfumo 16,324 10,747 29,880 428 564 407 58,350 o
Ka Nhamanculo 8,021 13,091 34,562 962 1,173 1,173 58,982 =
Ka Maxaquene 7,887 14,433 45,569 1,605 1,614 1,802 72,910 o
Maputo - Cidade Ka Mavota R _
Ka Mubukwane - -
Ka Tembe 839 994 6,406 149 238 345 8,971 -
Ka Nanyaka 127 54 2,473 41 67 51 2,813 -
Total dos Votos Maputo-Cidade 33,198 39,319 118,890 3,185 3,656 3,778 202,026 - - - - - -
% de votos obtidos 16.43 19.46 58.85 1.58 1.81 1.87 100.00| #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Matola - -
Boane 3,890 5,648 26,993 914 1,265 2,043 40,753 3,992 5,782 24,835 300 1,071 1,535 37,515
Magude - -
Maputo - Provincia Manhiga - -
Marracuene - -
Matutuine - -
Moamba 796 1,386 14,456 565 1,080 1,389 19,672 901 1,484 15,557 121 538 1,130 19,731
Namaacha - -
Total dos Votos Maputo-Provincia 4686 7034 41449 1479 2345 3,432 60425 4893 7266 40392 421 1609 2665 57246
% de votos obtidos 7.76 11.64 68.60 3.88 5.68 100.00 8.55 12.69 70.56 0.74 2.81 4.66 100.00|
c. Xai-Xai - -
Xai-Xai 5,064 2,695 34,356 485 659 1,451 44,710 -
Bilene 1,281 1,567 36,379 1,143 1,232 3,041 44,643 1,348 1,654 38,061 - 916 2,626 44,605
Chibuto - -
Chicualacuala 59 46 15,744 107 453 262 16,671 71 105 16,025 - 252 248 16,701
Chigubo - -
Gaza Chokwe - -
Gija - -
Mabalane - -
Mandlakazi 957 959 31,331 1,314 2,842 37,403 1,168 1,459 32,325 167 1,290 2,338 38,747
Massangena 19 23 7,178 22 169 19 7,430 25 23 7,259 - 91 28 7,426
Massingir - -
Total dos Votos Gaza 7,380 5,290 124,988 1,757 3,827 7,615 150,857 2,612 3,241 93,670 2,549 5,240 107,479
% de votos obtidos 4.89 3.51 82.85 2.54 5.05 100.00 2.43 3.02 87.15 0.00| 2.37 4.88 100.00|
Cidade de Inhambane - -
Funhalouro - -
Govuro 378 3,283 5,064 532 528 928 10,713 522 3,534 5,376 89 371 821 10,713
Homoine - -
Inharime 847 3,457 13,990 1,575 1,004 1,965 22,838 1,172 3,877 15,092 385 780 1,627 22,933
Inhassoro - -
o 5 Jangamo - -
Mabote 238 424 13,129 1,537 962 917 17,207 389 672 14,014 - 644 964 16,683
Massinga - -
Maxixe - -
Morrumbene - -
Panda - -
Vilankulo - -
Zavala - -
Total dos Votos Inhambane 1463 7164 32183 3644 2494 3810 50758| 2083 8083 34482 474 1795 3412 50329
% de votos obtidos 2.88230427| 14.1140313| 63.4047835| 7.17916388| 4.91351117| 7.50620592 100I 4.13876691| 16.0603231| 68.5131833| 0.94180294| 3.56653222] 6.7793916 100
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Sofala

Cidade da Beira

Buzi

Caia

Chemba

Cheringoma

Chibabava

Dondo

Gorongosa

Machanga

1,628

4,455

4,168

392

1,619

1,150

1,994

5,359

4,265 97

703

1,015

Maringué

Marromeu

Muanza

Nhamatanda

Total dos Votos Sofala

1628

4455

4168

392

1619

1150

1994

5359

4265 97

703

1015

% de votos obtidos

12.1383835

33.2165225

31.0766478|

12.0712795

8.57441098|

100

14.8440408

39.8942902

31.7501675] 0.72210229

5.23338048

7.55601876)

Manica

Chimoio

Barué

Gondola

Manica

Guro

472

7,108

9,200

725

906

2,147

692

7,673

9,524

633

1,904

Machaze

Macossa

Mossurize

Sussundenga

Tambara

Total dos

Votos Manica

472

7,108

9,200

725

906

2,147

692

7,673

9,524 106

633

1,904

% de votos obtidos

2.29594319

34.5753478

44.751435

3.52660765

4.40704349,

10.4436229

3.37034872

37.3709332

46.386129] 0.51626729

3.0829924

9.27332944

Tete

Angonia

Cahora Bassa

Changara

Chifunde

Chiuta

Tete

Macanga

Magoe

Maravia

Moatize

Mutarara

Tsangano

Zumbo

Total dos Votos Tete

0

0|

0

0|

0

0

ololololo|lo|lo|lololololololo

0

0

0 0

0|

0

ojojo|o|jo|o|o|lo|o|o|ol|lo|olo

% de votos obtidos

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0! #DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!
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Zambézia

Cidade de Quelimane

Alto Molécue

Chinde

Gilé

Gurué

7,679

15,138

23,291

1,424

4,356

4,463

56,351

8,706

16,668

24,988

336

1,969

3,946

56,613

lle

Inhassunge

Lugela

Maganja da Costa

3,225

19,673

13,036

2,710

4,878

6,539

50,061

4,538

22,832

13,948

457

2,285

5,480

49,540

Milange

Mocuba

Mopeia

Morrumbala

Namacurra

Namarroi

Nicoadala

Pebane

Total dos Votos Zambézia

10,904

34,811

36,327

9,234

11,002

106,412

13,244

39,500

38,936

4,254

9,426

106,153

% de votos obtidos

10.25

32.71

34.14

8.68

10.34

100.00

12.48

37.21

36.68

4.01

8.88

100.00

Nampula

Nampula-Cidade

Angoche

Erati-Namapa

Ilha de Mogambique

431

4,752

5,618

48

1,287

763

12,899

654

5,134

5,658

36

1,065

638

13,185

Lalaua

Larde

Litpo

Malema

Meconta

Mecuburi

Memba

Mongincual

Mogovolas

Moma

Monapo

Mossuril

Muecate

Murrupula

Nacala-Porto

Nacala-A-Velha

657

5,635

7,312

2,420

3,452

905

6,752

7,829

67

1,323

3,296

Nacarda

Nampula-Rapale

Ribaué

Total dos Votos Nampula

1,088

10,387

12,930

3,707

4,215

32,375

1,559

11,886

13,487

2,388

3,934

33,357

% de votos obtidos

3.36)

32.08]

39.94

11.45)

13.02

100.00

4.67

35.63|

40.43

7.16|

11.79

100.00
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Pemba - -

Ancuabe - -

Balama 677 4,960 11,764 953 2,647 4,647 25,648 918 5,752 13,225 180 1,127 5,084 26,286

Chiure - -

Ibo 51 269 2,454 91 188 209 3,262 80 363 2,479 - 79 266 3,267

Macomia 403 1,744 18,113 678 2,903 2,356 26,197 535 2,261 19,753 - 987 2,685 26,221

Mecufi - -

Meluco - -

Cabo Delgado Metuge - -

Mocimboa da Praia 571 5,526 21,492 547 1,648 2,452 32,236 571 5,526 21,492 - 847 2,220 30,656

Montepuez - -

Mueda 1,103 427 36,496 - 3,590 2,265 43,881 1,100 678 35,998 - 1,133 3,169 42,078

Muidumbe - -

Namuno - -

Nangade - -

Palma - -

Quissanga - -

Total dos Votos Cabo Delgado 2,805 12,926 90,319 2,269 10,976 11,929 131,224 3,204 14,580 92,947 4,173 13,424 128,508

% de votos obtidos 2.14 9.85 68.83 8.36 9.09| 100.00 2.49 11.35] 72.33 3.25] 10.45 100.00

Cidade de Lichinga

Cuamba

Lago

Chibunila

Majune

Mandinba

Marrupa

Maua

Mavago

Mecanhelas

Mecula

Metarica

Muembe

Ngaima

Nipepe

Sanga

Total Cabo Delgado 0 0| 0 0 0 0 0 0| 0| 0

% de votos obtidos #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
TOTAL GERAL 63,624 128,494 470,454 13,451 38,764 49,078 768,047 30,281 97,588 327,703 1,098 18,104 41,020 517,037

% de votos obtidos 8.28 16.73 61.25) 1.75 5.05 6.39) 100.00 5.86) 18.87| 63.38| 0.21 3.50] 7.93] 100.00
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